

NO. A10-922

5

---

State of Minnesota  
In Court of Appeals

---

KEVIN WILLIAMS ET AL.,

*Appellants,*

v.

THE NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*


---

**APPELLANTS' BRIEF AND ADDENDUM**

---

Peter R. Ginsberg, admitted *pro hac vice*  
Christina N. Burgos, admitted *pro hac vice*  
GINSBERG & BURGOS, PLLC  
12 East 49th Street, 30th Floor  
New York, New York 10017  
Tel: (646) 374-0030  
Fax: (646) 355-0202

Steven E. Rau (#147990)  
FLYNN GASKINS BENNETT, LLP  
333 South Seventh Street, Suite 2900  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402  
Tel: (612) 333-9500  
Fax: (612) 333-9579

*Attorneys for Appellants*  
*Pat Williams and Kevin Williams*

Joseph G. Schmitt (#231447)  
David H. Wright (#213895)  
Peter D. Gray (#25809X)  
NILAN JOHNSON LEWIS, PA  
400 One Financial Plaza  
120 South Sixth Street  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402  
Tel: (612) 305-7500  
Fax: (612) 305-7501

Daniel L. Nash, admitted *pro hac vice*  
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS  
HAUER & FELD LLP  
1333 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
Tel: (202) 887-4000  
Fax: (202) 887-4288

*Attorneys for Respondents*

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	v
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
1.    The Parties .....	3
2.    The Program .....	4
3.    The NFL Consciously Chose Not to Disclose That StarCaps Contained Bumetanide .....	6
4.    The Williamses are Accused of Violating the Program .....	8
5.    Immediate State Court Action .....	11
6.    Federal Action .....	11
7.    Remand and Trial .....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	13
I.    THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO FIND THAT DATWA, A PUBLIC POLICY STATUTE, PRECLUDES THE NFL, WHOSE ACTIONS INCLUDED MAINTAINING A SECRET DRUG POLICY, WANTONLY IGNORING AND VIOLATING STATE LAW, AND VIOLATING PROCEDURAL AND SUBSTANTIVE PROVISIONS OF DATWA, FROM BENEFITING FROM ITS VIOLATIONS, THAT IS, SUSPENDING THE WILLIAMSES .....	13
A.    DATWA is a Public Policy Statute .....	14
B.    THE NFL’s DATWA VIOLATIONS .....	16
1.    The NFL Ignored State Law .....	17
2.    The NFL acted arbitrarily and capriciously .....	18
3.    DATWA Requires the Issuance of an Injunction in this Case .....	19
4.    The NFL’s Violation of State Law is Incontrovertible .....	25
II.   THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO CONSIDER EVIDENCE OF A MULTIUDE OF OTHER NFL VIOLATIONS OF	

DATWA THAT WOULD HAVE FURTHER SUUPORTED THE ISSUANCE OF THE INJUNCTION.....	36
III. THE TRIAL JUDGE ERRONEOUSLY CONCLUDED THAT AN EMPLOYEE IS REQUIRED TO MAKE AN AFFIRMATIVE SHOWING OF SPECIFIC INJURY WHERE AN EMPLOYER HAS VIOLATED DATWA TO THAT EMPLOYEE’S DETRIMENT. <i>SEE</i> MINN. STAT. § 181.950-957.....	40
IV. HAVING CONCLUDED THAT THE NFL VIOLATED DATWA, THE LOWER COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO AWARD – OR CONSIDER – MONETARY DAMAGES AND ATTORNEYS FEES IN THE ABSENCE OF, OR IN ADDITION TO, INJUNCTIVE RELIEF, PURSUANT TO MINN. STAT.. § 181.950-957.....	41
A. Damage Done to the Williamses .....	42
B. Attorneys Fees .....	44
CONCLUSION .....	44

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Amoco Production Co. v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531, 107 S.Ct. 1396 (1987) .2, 22	
<i>Belsky v. Worldwide Parts and Accessories Corp.</i> , No. Civ. 04-4702 (JRT) (FLN), 2006 WL 695531 (D. Minn. Mar. 17, 2006) .....	14
<i>Bhd. of Ry. and Steamship Clerks v. Minnesota</i> , 303 Minn. 178 (Minn. 1975).....	20
<i>Board of Comm'rs of St. Louis County v. Sec. Bank of Duluth</i> , 75 Minn. 174 (Minn. 1899).....	20
<i>Boyle v. Vista Eyewear, Inc.</i> , 700 S.W.2d 859, 877-78 (Mo.Ct.App. 1985) .....	17
<i>Cherne Industrial, Inc. v. Grounds &amp; Assocs., Inc.</i> , 278 N.W.2d 81 (1979) .....	12
<i>Citizens State Bank v. Leth</i> , 450 N.W.2d 923 (Minn.Ct.App. 1990) .....	12
<i>D.W. Hutt Consultants, Inc. v. Const. Maint. Sys., Inc.</i> , 526 N.W.2d 62 (Minn. Ct. App. 1995).....	20
<i>Donnelly Bros. Constr. Co., Inc. v. State Auto Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 759 N.W.2d 651 (Minn. App. 2009) .....	2, 36
<i>Frost-Benco Elc. Ass'n, v. Minnesota Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 358 N.W.2d 639 (Minn.1984) .....	12
<i>Ganley Bros. v. Butler Bros. Bldg. Co.</i> , 170 Minn. 373 (Minn. 1927) .....	20
<i>Granger v. Adson</i> , 190 Minn. 23 .....	20
<i>Gruenhagen v. Larson</i> , 246 N.W.2d 565 (Minn. 1976) .....	12
<i>Hardwick v. Hansen</i> , 374 N.W.2d 297 (Minn.Ct.App.1985).....	12
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321, , 64 S.Ct. 587 (1944).....	21
<i>Hubbard v. United Press Int'l, Inc.</i> , 330 N.W.2d 428 (Minn.1983) .....	12
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Mass.</i> , 471 U.S. 724, 755-56 (1985) .....	14
<i>O'Brian v. Comm'n. of Public Safety</i> , 552 N.W.2d 760 (Minn.App. 1996).....	12
<i>Overholt Crop Ins. Svc. Co., Inc. v. Bredeson</i> , 437 N.W.2d 698 (Minn.Ct.App. 1989)...	12

<i>Owner Operator Ind. Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. Swift Transp. Co., Inc.</i> , 367 F.3d 1108 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Parten v. Consol. Freightways Corp. of Delaware</i> , 923 F.2d 580 (8th Cir. 1991).....	19
<i>Phipps v. Clark Oil &amp; Refining Corp.</i> , 396 N.W.2d 588 (Minn.App. 1986).....	17
<i>Schweich v. Ziegler, Inc.</i> , 463 N.W.2d 722 (Minn. 1990) .....	12
<i>Teamsters Local Union 682 v. KCI Const. Co., Inc.</i> , 384 F.3d 532 (8th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153, 98 S.Ct. 2279, (1978) ..	1, 13, 21, 22, 23
<i>Thompson v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 412 N.W.2d 386 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987).....	19
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305, 102 S.Ct. 1798 (1982).....	13, 24
<i>Yates v. Hanna Min. Co., Inc.</i> , 365 N.W.2d 783 (Minn. Ct. App. 1985).....	20
Statutes	
Minn. Stat. § 181.950-957.....	1, 2, 14, 15
Minn. Stat. § 181.951(3).....	37
Minn. Stat. § 181.951(a).....	17
Minn. Stat. § 181.953(1).....	37
Minn. Stat. § 181.953(10)(a).....	37
Minn. Stat. § 181.953(3).....	37
Minn. Stat. § 181.953(5).....	34
Minn. Stat. § 181.953(6).....	36, 37
Minn. Stat. § 181.953(7).....	passim
Minn. Stat. § 181.953(9).....	25, 29, 37
Minn. Stat. § 181.954(2).....	30, 37
Minn. Stat. § 181.955(1).....	15
Minn. Stat. § 181.955(2).....	15

Minn. Stat. § 181.955(9).....	28
Minn. Stat. § 181.956(2).....	15, 44
Minn. Stat. § 181.956(3).....	15
Minn. Stat. § 181.956(4).....	15, 40
Minn. Stat. §181.956(4).....	40

**Secondary Authorities**

Rep. Sandra Pappas, <i>Workplace Drug Testing – House File 42</i> , 14 Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 239, 239-43 (1988).....	14
